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Honorable Renald C. Dozier
State's Attorney

Mclean County Law and Justdge
104 West Front Street, Room
Bloomingtonr, Illinois ' 61701

Daar Mr, Dozier:

ne reguast for an opinion cone

1 am responding to
cerning the legality D€ & cdupty health departmsnt‘s renting

the county board. You ask:

ty health department a “unit of
overnment® which is asllowed to contract
@ county by the intergovernmental
coopération provisions of Illinois law?

(2) If not, may a reasomable rental nevertheless
be transferred from the County Health Fund to
-~ the County General Fund to compensate the
county for use of its property?
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Your first question is answered by my OPinionﬁﬁo. 5=502
(1973 Ill. Att'y. Gen. Op. 102), concluding that county or
maltiple-county health departments arxe not “units of local
government” within the meaning of the Illinois Constituticn,
article VII. sSince the intergovernmental cooperation provision
of the Illinois Constitution (art. VII, § 10(a)) applies only
to "units of local government and school districts,” and since
the Intergovermmental Cooperation Act (Ill. Rev, Stat. 1975,
ch. 127, pars., 741 et sed.) applies only to units of local
gﬁvernment as defined in the Illinois Constitution, school
districts, and instrumentalities of this State, other states,
or the United States, it is cleax ﬁhat neither provision operates
to give broad intergovernmental contracting authority to health
departments.

Thus, it is necessary to consider your second guestion,
whether a rental may be pgid apart from those intergovernmental
cocéeratian provisions. “AN ACT in relation to the establishment
and maintenance of county and muitiple-county health aeéartments“
{County Public Health Departments Act] (Ill. Rev. stat. 1975, ch.
111 1/2, pars. 20c ot seqg.) sets forth the organization and

powers of such departments. Section 14 of the Act (Ill. Reﬁ.
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stat. 1975, ch. 111 1/2, par. 20cl3) authorizes and directs
each board of health to: . | |
8 o Co . » ®

' 4. Exavide.teqhip'and maintain suitable offices,
- ‘facilities and appliances for the health department.

* % # | _ | . ; : “w
Furthermoze. aectian 15. 1 ot the Act (Ill.»nev. gtat, 1975. ch..
111 1/2. par. 20cl4.l1) prwi.desz
- "The board of health of each county or multiple-
- county health department is authorized to lease # «
guch real estate as may be reasonably necessary for
the housing and proper functioning of such health
department. Money in the County Health Fund may be
- used for such purposes. :
* A & . . 3 "
Finally, section 24 of “"AN ACT to revise the law in relation to
counties® (Ill, Rev, Stat. 1975, ch. 34, par. 303) gives dounties
the powexr:

" : : * e W

Second—To. sell and convey or lease any real
or personal estate owned by the county.

*** -
Thus. a caunty health department has authority to cobtain

needed syace. and a3 eounty board has authority to pravide it, by
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lease. Although tranefer of money from the County Health Fund
to the CGunty Genezal Fund to pay for the space may not be
legally required, it wauld reflect the cost of operating the
dapartm&nt. and, as mhawn abave, i@ a permitteé use ef the

County Health Fund.

Very truly yours,

ATTORNEY GENERAL




